
Teacher Negotiations  
 Date:  Tuesday, June 30, 2015       Time:  10:06 am 

Members Present: 

• Trevor Helmers – Attorney – Lead Negotiator 
• Liz Fischer – Director of HR - Note taker 
• Missy Aaker – SH – Communications - Note taker 
• Annette Tiffany – MS - Social Worker 
• Courtney Lee – 5th grade Kennedy 
• Tammy Knapper – LD at SH, and Time Release President for Union – Lead Negotiator 
• Ken Heitzman – SH – Social Studies 
• Rob Palmer – SH – Science (joined later in the meeting) 

 

Trevor – This is the third meeting here on June 30th and we’re here to present the school district’s 
proposal.  I think the best structure is to first go through our response to your proposal and then launch 
into ours.  We do not have a presentation for yours so it might be easier to follow along on your 
proposal document.   

We are agreeing to all the years’ changes (references to dates) and changing all the applicable contract 
years.  The first substantive change was the Title I proposal and at this point we would deny the Title I 
proposal.  This is a different model and we are only able to hire and maintain staff based on federal 
funding.  Changing this could potentially lead to problems for creating roles and with funding amount 
changes.  This would also lead to less Title I (staff) on the salary schedule.  So that’s the reason for the 
denial. 

The next proposal was for Additional Compensation and at this point we are going to deny this.  We 
prefer to reward attendance. This is an additional cost as well.  These costs need to be built into the 
total package and final settlement amount.  F rankly we would rather put it on the salary schedule 
rather than putting little pieces here and there.  That’s why we are denying it. 

Special Education Workload.  The school board policy 427 is in its second reading for the July board 
meeting.  Contrary to previous conversation, the policy for workload is not a subject matter for 
bargaining and we are not required to meet on matters of inherent managerial policy.  Caseload is an 
inherent managerial policy, as is the number of personnel and managing the budget.  So we won’t meet 
and negotiate on this.  The rule that you talked about does not say that it has to be in a bargaining 
agreement.  So for all those reasons we are denying this and that policy will be read at the next board 
meeting.   

Husband and wife we agreed to with a minor clarification that we will get to on ours (proposal). 
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VEBA/H.S.A. Clarification is needed.  We agree in part to some of the changes along those lines and we 
will get to it when we go through it.  This is one we would deny the automatic contribution.  It would be 
a large cost to be included in the total package.   Again we prefer to put money on salary schedule.  But 
it’s something we’re open to in negotiations. 

Sick leave.  We have a significant proposal change so I thought it made more sense to give you our 
proposal rather than going back and forth, and then we can go through it when we go through ours. 

Proposed sick leave buyback.  Again this is a significant expense and is too costly.  We would rather put 
this money on the salary schedule. 

Other absences.  We are going to suggest some language for that as well. 

Prep time.  We are going to deny that at this point and stick to the current amount.  

The ULA for ECFE and ABE we are going to agree in part.  We have some minor revisions we will go 
through in our proposal. 

ULA.  At this point we are going to deny the changes.  We have only had the new language for 1 year.  
There were no issues that would require this complete overhaul.  We are suggesting minor 
modifications in our proposal. 

Severance death benefit.  We agree in theory but need to talk more about how to make it work.  We 
want to put it back to you to come back with more details and ideas on how this can work and how it 
can legally work.  There are some issues immediately.  Who will be beneficiary?  Will people have to 
identify them separately for payment upon death?  Will it match the life insurance policy (beneficiary)?  
Can we even make payments to family members or does it need to go in 403b or health account?  Can it 
even go in there?  Who is the beneficiary (within the family) and where can it go?  We agree to the idea, 
we are just unsure how and where it’ll work.  So please come back with ideas on how to structure it. 

403b. we are going to deny the increase as that would be an increase of roughly $85k next year and we 
would rather put it on the salary schedule. 

Salary Schedule.  We are going to deny the amount and revisions you presented, and we have a 
counterproposal.  We appreciate the work you put in and are open to modifications on structuring this 
so the total package works for both parties.   

Program Coordinators.  We’ll deny at this point and keep the MOU amounts.  Again, this is a different 
funding source.  As we’ve shown in the past, we change the amounts when we have the ability and we 
just got new amounts. 

Part time teacher language.  We are agreeing with slight modifications we’ll discuss when we go through 
our proposal. 
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Sick Leave.  Again we have a full overhaul to the sick leave language that would encompass those 
changes.  So I will talk about it when I go through the proposal.  That’s really the end of our answers to 
your proposal.  Are you ready to go through our proposal? 

(nods)  (Trevor hands out, to all negotiators, a district proposal presented on a Track Changes version of 
the current Master Agreement.) 

Trevor – On the screen you are able to see everything as walk I through it.  Just as last time, if you have 
any questions, need more specifics or have any questions at all feel free to stop me and ask.  I want this 
to be an opportunity for you to ask and get your questions answered.   

The first one is general date changes.  As you will see, we have all the dates and page numbers changed.  
I assume that we’re all in agreement on this.   

The first substantive change is in section 5 in article 4.  This is just suggesting changing from Martin 
Luther King’s birthday to Martin Luther King Jr. Day so that it’s the proper name for the holiday in there.  
No questions?  No?  I thought it was pretty self-explanatory.   

EMW - No questions. 

Trevor – The next one is in article 5 section 8 under teacher discipline.  We added in the language to 
clarify.  We believe this is the clear intent but wanted to clear up any confusion or ambiguity about 
disciplinary meetings and incorporate it throughout.  Questions? 

EMW - No. 

Trevor – The next one is to salaries.  This is basically clarifying the language and I also read through this 
and saw that language stating ‘last individual contract executed.’  But there aren’t individual contracts 
executed between a teacher and district.  So to clarify, teachers would get paid their current rate until 
there is a successor agreement.  It’s just clarifying the language.  The next change is intended to clarify 
and put in place the past practice and how the retro pay works.  This is what our past practice is.  That’s 
the reason for the changes.  And then the section 6 up there (on the screen) as well is a matter of 
updating and making sure language is accurate.  Questions? 

EMW - No 

Trevor – The next one you’ll see is the legal spouse language and to take out husband and wife.  Our 
counterproposal is to clarify so that we’re only talking about legal spouses, not  boyfriends/girlfriends, 
etc.  

You’ll see throughout the start of the VEBA /HSA language that we put it in everywhere to clarify the 
two different plans we now have.  Anytime you see it, it’s just clarifying that we have both plans and 
that we’re talking about both. 

The next one is subdivision 6 and we are proposing taking that out.  Again it’s cleaning up language.  
Basically all it says is that payment of insurance will be determined by state/federal guidelines which 
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would be in place whether we have this contract or not.  It seems unnecessary.  We suggest taking it out 
without any change.  What this is talking about is COBRA, and COBRA is the law and we follow the law so 
we suggest taking it out.   

The next one is adding in high deductible language.  It’s the same language as other bargaining groups 
and its clarifying that this is something in place and we are already doing it so that it matches the 
contract.   

EMW - The last line, that they can’t use it in the same year…there is some limited use correct?  For 
dental and vision?  

Liz – Yes.  For those only, but not medical purposes.   

EMW – Correct. 

Trevor - Good on that? 

EMW – (Nod)  Yes. 

Trevor – The next one is something I believe has been worked through with the insurance committee 
and it’s talking about making the contributions and when it’ll go in.  Right now there is a dump in 
October and December.  Structuring it this way is a way to avoid the Cadillac tax and what we pay if we 
continue as is. We are suggesting that we start this September 1, 2016, to give members a year to plan.  
The language is for all the bargaining groups and talks about how to avoid the penalty (Cadillac Tax).   

EMW - Other groups already have it in?  Or are you proposing to put this in other groups? 

Liz – Proposing, but 3 groups have already TA’d it.   

Trevor - Good on that one? 

EMW – Yep. 

Trevor - These again are the VEBA/H.S.A. language updates for the next couple of pages. 

Sick leave and leave of absence.  First we’d suggest taking out the advancement of the sick leave for the 
first three years.  With the other changes, we are trying to overhaul to clarify and simplify language.  
However, this would be an actual change.  This would be consistent with other bargaining groups and is 
meant to encourage attendance.  This would be a change.  With the other changes, we are taking out all 
the inconsistencies in language, and we’d rather point to statute so we’re all talking about the same 
thing.  That we’re talking about using accumulated leave for care of children, family members, child, etc.  
The definitions are in the statues.  So instead of us doing a bunch of language, it’s really just saying this 
is the statue and saying that is how you can use your leave.  It gets at the child and care for adult and all 
the definitions and everything in there.  This is our proposal for clarifying this and making consistent 
throughout.   

EMW - Ok, I agree with that and understand that but how about the letter D and what does that mean?   
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Trevor – We moved it and it’s in the next slide.  It’s the new subdivision 12 on page 14.  We can talk 
about it when we get there. 

Subdivision 9 we are suggest taking that out.  There’s already bereavement leave and this is inconsistent 
with that type of leave.  This brings us to the end of the section. 

In Subdivision 3 we are clarifying the language by changing the last days.  I’m not sure what that means.  
It’s hard to figure out.  Our proposal would be that time off is not granted the first week and the last 
week of the school year.  So that’s the proposal even though it’s written incorrect on here.  We are 
talking about the first week and the last week.   

EMW - However exceptions can be granted for unusual unforeseen events as stated in the contract, 
correct? 

Trevor – Yes, that would remain.  We are just changing the days and making it a week.   

So then the next one is the early out language.  So basically what this is intended to do is to avoid 
situations where teachers are leaving early on an early out situation.  They are to stay on site until 
released by the Superintendent.   There have been recent situations where busses turned around and 
staff is gone at that point.  This would still allow teachers to leave for safety reasons, it’s just requiring 
that they take leave time and to ensure that we are there for students if busses have to turn around.   

EMW - So if I’m understanding this right, they have to take 3.75 hours if they leave, and then additional 
time?  So they’re essentially charged double? 

Liz - They would take 3.75 hours for the time missed from when students leave and additional time if 
they leave before the students. 

Trevor – The next one is child care leave.  This is an overhaul and citation to the statute for using sick 
leave time for child care.  We wanted to differentiate and wanted to clarify that this is for child care 
leave.  We are suggesting rearranging it around and putting it in there with the same language that it 
would be unpaid.  This is clarifying that it’s not for sick child leave.  That’s at the beginning of this article.  
A teacher can take the 6 weeks unpaid leave when caring for child on a full time basis.   

EMW - So what I’m hearing you say is that maternity leave is addressed in maternity.   

Trevor - Or subdivision 3.  It’s on the next page.  The first subdivision talks about maternity leave.   

EMW - So your intent of subdivision 1 under child care leave section 1 is only for a sick child? 

Trevor - This would not be for sick children.  This is just to care for children.  If you have to take time off 
to care for a sick child that’s in the statue.  This isn’t about a sick child this is about child care leave 
provided the parent is caring for the child on a full time basis.  The language doesn’t say anything about 
a sick child.  I suggest taking out paid time because that’s covered by sick leave.   

EMW – Can you give an example? 
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Liz - If someone needs to care for child for during an interim basis before daycare would take the child.  I 
think trying to clarify what maternity leave versus unpaid childcare leaves is what’s happening here.   

EMW – So what is the current practice for maternity leave? 

Liz - To follow the statute.  So essentially we are turning this into two leaves, this one separate from 
maternity.   

EMW - So the school board still has to approve it? 

Trevor – Yes. 

EMW - So how do you determine that they use it?  How do you protect the employee in this case?  So 
what is to protect a teacher to be able to use sick leave versus unpaid or for the board to change it to 
child care leave versus sick child? 

Trevor - The language references the statue and defines it all.  So it’s a statutory protection.  Does that 
help? 

EMW - Sure? 

Trevor - The next one is changing the language you suggested and with the change from shall to may 
and putting it at the end. 

So then on the other leaves of absence you brought up this is basically our counter proposal.  So its 
saying exactly what a short period is since no one knows what it means.  And it’s putting in reasons you 
suggested other than medical appointments if paid leave is available.  Things such as song fest are all 
there to clarify.  So we’re keeping the language that it needs approval.  We’re saying you can’t leave 
whenever you want without getting approval from the supervisor.  And that would be something that if 
you thought of additional reasons for the leave in the interim, bring it back to us and we’ll consider 
adding it.   

EMW - So does that mean every possible situation would have to be listed?  

Trevor - No, the language ‘in the like’ would mean the supervisor would still be able to approve it.   

EMW - Would language ‘such as but not limited to’ work?   

Trevor - It could, yeah.   

And then you’ll see the continued suggested revisions are listed for the same reason.  Citing the statue 
these provisions aren’t necessary and are contradictory.  The goal is to cut out confusion and make sure 
that there’s not any contradictory language in this policy.  

EMW - So in the statute is there any provision for subdivision 6? 
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Trevor - No, so this one is more of a change…..I guess I don’t understand why this is in there.  If you’re 
on unpaid leave why are you not getting paid and then sub wages deducted?   

EMW – You’re assuming that it’s unpaid? 

Trevor - I would if personal leave is exhausted.  Or if there’s an agreement to do paid leaves, then I don’t 
know why they would do the sub costs.  Because then you’d have an agreement to do paid leave.   

EMW - Would a request have to be made then to receive paid leave?   

Trevor - No, not for your paid leave, for what you’ve accrued.   

EMW - Is there language for this? 

Trevor - No.   

EMW - Should there be? 

Trevor - I think it’s something everyone could always work to agree to.  The teacher, union and district 
could work to agree to this.  It’s the same with leave of absences or sabbatical leaves.  You make the 
request and then the parties talk about.   

EMW - Can you explain again?   

Trevor - Sure.  What part?   

EMW - Subdivision 6.  I don’t think its unpaid leave.  Let’s say you have two deaths, you don’t have any 
bereavement, no personal, so this language you can pay the sub pay rather than taking the deduct day.  
So you can pay the sub rather than charging deduct day.  That’s what I understand.  

Trevor - Based on that I would think you would have to get approval for an additional paid day. 

EMW - Right, but you said it would be covered by statute.  It’s not.  

Trevor - You’re right.  It’s not.  I think subdivision 5, this is also not covered by statute.  But we are 
currently proposing to eliminate those two.  And again with both of those, you can always make a 
request and agree to it or disagree to it.  If we’re talking about a serious life threatening illness you’re 
bumping up against the ADA and you’re protected there as well, so I don’t think this language is really 
necessary.   

So this professional time language that we are suggesting here is basically an attempt to get flexibility 
and allow for the PLC meetings without removing the Professional time teachers are due.  Its saying you 
get the same time over a week period, it’s just saying we need it here versus there.  It’s removing 
language that requires 15 minutes prior to start to student day each day.  It doesn’t change the amount 
of meeting time or professional time; it just means that there are more meetings one day so you get 
more professional time the next day.  Questions about that? 
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EMW - No (nod) 

Trevor – The next one is section 5 and we suggest taking out the language.  There’s always a time period 
to what parties agree to as just cause or retirement or resignation agreements.  This language may take 
this away from the parties.  This is giving this right back to the parities and there’s still the grievance 
process for the parties for just cause.   

And then we‘ve got the ULA language now that we are suggesting basically taking your language and 
adding in our language to the exceptions to the single subject matter or field.  This is intended to 
recognize the fact that we forgot to take this out before and then everything is recognized under the 
same article.  And this would be the same for School Readiness as well.   

EMW - So instead of laying out the language for each of these it’s just saying that we are following the 
article for the full time teacher? 

Trevor – Yes.  So the green is your suggested language. 

EMW - So that’s what singular subject matter or field means? 

Trevor - Yes.  So it would be the same here on School Readiness.   

Trevor - Part Time language.  So we’re taking ‘properly’ out which was your suggestion and since we 
already have the definition of teacher earlier in the agreement we would amend it to state that and 
clarify that it’s just ‘teacher’.  So that’s our alternative proposal on how to write that one.   

And then sick leave language up there to clarify from earlier.  This changes that you get this sick time for 
immediate family and others that are all in the statue.  So by referring to statute you’re covering these.  
We’re also changing that we’re not fronting sick time and trying to make it consistent under sick leave.   

EMW - What’s the point with contractual? 

Trevor - Clarification.  I wasn’t sure what contractual meant there.  I think what we’re talking about is 
half time right? 

EMW - So we’re saying for part time teachers that they have to work half time to get sick leave?   

Trevor - It’s already in there that its 3.75 hours for sick leave.   

EMW - So according to statute you have to be employed half time?   

Trevor - No, no, this is already in the agreement. 

EMW - Can you check past practice on the half time or more?  Can you check when it accrues?  So do 
you have to work it to accrue it?  Or do you get it on the first of the month?   

(Liz will check on both of these) 
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Trevor - We have some suggested revisions to the grievance procedure including new definitions for 
discussion, where and when the union can file a grievance on their own and who and what is affected.  
It clarifies notifying us who or what is being affected on these large scale grievances.  Frankly I think it 
will help in the initial steps to be on that so we all understand who’s involved and can maybe settle at 
step 1.  It leads to collaboration. It talks about when the union can file a grievance on their own, so for 
10 people or if it’s against the union itself (meaning the union brings it forward).  So it clarifies who can 
bring the grievance and the basis for the grievance.  The language in here that led to confusion is in 
subdivision 2.  It’s a misapplication for individual contracts, where in reality it is the collective bargaining 
agreement we’re talking about.  So this is an attempt to clarify that.   

EMW - So how did you determine 10? 

Trevor - I think that’s the standard I’ve seen with this type of language.  It’s a good indicator that it’s not 
a couple or a few, but it’s affecting at least 10.  It’s a good round number. 

EMW – Grievance.  So it says it shall mean individual or group.  So an individual can still grieve then? 

Trevor - Yes.  Absolutely 

EMW - So if 4 are affected they could file separate grievances for the same topic? 

Trevor – Yes.  Any other question?   ok 

So the next one again is about individual agreements.  This is the collective bargaining agreement.  
There are not any individual agreements.  So we suggest taking this out for clarity’s sake.   

EMW - What’s past practice?  Is there a problem? 

Trevor - I don’ think you have any.  No one is working under individual agreements.  I don’t know why it 
was put in or the reason for it.  I’d be interested if anyone knows.  But I don’t know why it’s in there. 

EMW - So the alternative is MOU’s if it’s for an individual? 

Trevor - Well it talks about continuing contract.  So that’s not an MOU.  That’s different.  I think this talks 
about if someone is hired under an individual agreement for continuing contract. 

EMW – Ok. 

Trevor – It’s the same with Meet and Confer.  This is statutory.  So this language might inhibit both 
parties if they want to meet and confer in a different way.  So I suggest taking out.   

EMW - What statute?   

Trevor – PELRA.  Do you want the specific site?  I think it’s 179A.06. 

EMW - Does this make reference to matters not under PELRA?  So how is that handled then? 

Trevor - Parties can always meet and confer.   
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EMW - Parties can always meet and confer, but they don’t have to.  But what if there’s something that’s 
not covered and they do not have to meet and confer? 

Trevor - Well what we’re talking about is really matters not specified in PELRA.  You don’t need to meet 
and confer about an agreement.  One example is the calendar.  But anytime there’s a need to meet 
about something does not necessarily mean its meet and confer.  I don’t think that this language gets us 
anything outside of the statute.  Parties can always meet and talk about issues that come up.  Even with 
this language, I wouldn’t say that you have to meet and confer about any issue that came up. That 
would be my take on it.   

Our suggestion on the ULA language we put in place last time is clarifying subject matter or fields based 
on elementary, secondary or K-12.  We are just making sure we have those correct after going through it 
once.  And our proposal is to keep this language. 

EMW - Any provisions for licensure name changes that the state does on a very regular basis? 

Trevor - I would think that since it says the following categories that would allow you to categorize the 
name change as something different.  But no, nothing specific.  I would read the language to be that it’s 
flexible enough to allow that.   

And then on the next page we added that the final seniority list shall be posted and emailed.   

Then the next one is talking about the severance pay language that we talked about briefly.  The first 
change we’re suggesting is that in order to be eligible you need to give 90 days’ notice prior to the end 
of the year.  If you leave midyear you wouldn’t be severance eligible.  The reason for that is that it’s 
tough to fill spots midyear or even at the beginning of the year.  So we’re suggesting making the 
revisions.  I think the practice of the parties is that if there’s some sort of unforeseen issue, they have 
the ability to work together and figure out a work around.  And frankly if there are unforeseen issues 
coming up the teacher will not be able to give 90 days’ notice anyway.  We are clarifying this with the 
understanding that parties can always work together.   

So this is the subdivision 5 that you suggested the language on.  We like it, want to do it, but want you to 
bring a proposal back on how it will work and how we could legally do that.  Who gets paid, how paid, 
who’s the beneficiary and how that’s selected.  We would ask you to come back with suggestions on 
how that’ll work.   

The next one, we missed on article 21 strike the sentence, the last sentence of section one.  So it’s just 
deleting the last sentence and there are some years changes in there too.   

And the next one is the transition to 8 hour day.  I believe this is no longer needed as everyone is 
transitioned.  So we might be a good time to take it out.   

EMW - Can we see some data on those affected? 

Liz - What kind of data?   
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EMW - Summer programming for PL, special education extended school year.  Anyone with hourly rate 
based off of salary.   

Trevor – So, thanks again for all your work on appendix A.  For this proposal we are going back to what is 
currently structured.  As you may be aware, the District is overspending.  For this fiscal year, we already 
reduced expenditures by 1 million dollars.  This included reducing curriculum, some positions not being 
filled, and supply budgets were reduced.  The district will continue to make reductions as long as 
expenditures exceed revenues and the fund balance is above the 6% minimum fund balance set by 
policy.  The district was able to deficit spend and use fund balance to meet education needs, but deficit 
spending is not something we can do moving forward.  Cuts are coming.  Simply put, the district doesn’t 
have the money to fund the proposal you put forward.  It would significantly affect the district’s ability 
to educate its students. 

Our first offer is a hard freeze on steps with .5% on salary schedule both years.  The total package is 
.793%. This is still an increase of $252,922.  Total expense for this group in 2015-16 would be 
$25,243,468 and $25,351,197 for 2016-17.  And so as I mentioned we’re open to counter proposals to 
put money one place and not another place.  We’re looking at total package costs.  We’re open to other 
structures of where it goes and how it’s set up.  And we’ll share the costing model.   

EMW – We want to make sure we have this right.  No steps for the next two years and .5 % increase for 
both years.  And that’s a total package of .793%.   

Trevor – Correct.  Any other questions?   

Then appendix C, we are suggesting overhaul here.   

EMW - What about appendix B before you move on?  Is it the same proposal as A?  So freeze in steps 
also?   

Trevor - Yes.  It’s the same as appendix A. 

So what we’re proposing in Appendix C is to basically remove all non-teacher contract services and 
positions that no longer exist.  We are taking them out of the appendix.  I think the reason these are in 
the appendix was teachers were the only ones who used to be coaches.  We are suggesting changing 
that only academics are included.  The committee that’s been created would work on changes and 
increases in the future.  The problem is that this is included in the final package.  So then you don’t need 
to consider these in the final total package.  The outside committee decides when there’s an increase to 
the coaching positions and others.  So what remains would be department chairs and program 
coordinators and other miscellaneous services and removing those that are not one of those or within 
this.  To continue on, elementary grade level facilitators, Lakeview program coordinator, and taking out 
that we don’t have them.  We want to make sure that it’s up to date.  So with that in mind, questions on 
that proposal? 

EMW - For the parts that remain, would there be increase the amounts?   



12 
 

Trevor - The .5%.  It’s the same.   

EMW – I’m not sure the .5% is increased on your proposal.  So all items in red would no longer be 
included in agreement?   

Trevor - Correct.  So you would just be negotiating for teacher services. 

EMW - Is this common practice around the state to remove these? 

Trevor - I’ve seen some, but overall I think this is a holdover from the fact that teachers are the only 
ones who supposedly were hired to coach. 

EMW - Is it significant enough numbers to remove this from the agreement? 

Liz – We’re not sure on numbers.  We would need to look it up. 

EMW - Are there other districts that we can reference about this? 

Trevor - I know I’ve seen it.  I’d have to get back to you on that.  Anything else on that? 

Appendix D, we’re suggesting taking it out.  These are just payment dates and this is something the 
district can put on the website.  There’s no reason for it to be in the contract.  Then we’d have to go 
through and change them all.   

That would be end of proposals but notice of ending past practices.   

EMW – Before we go on the important dates and information at the end.  We proposed taking it out.  
Any response to that?  

Trevor/Liz - It wasn’t on the proposals.   

EMW - So we will be bringing that forward. 

Trevor - So as part of the process we talk about past practices.  (Trevor hands out notice to all 
negotiators.)  So we talk about them and you can negotiate on them.  So the first would be paying the 
VEBA/H.S.A. Administrative fee.  Under Article 8 section 4 of the contract it says a number of times that 
the fee shall be paid from the account.  The district has not been doing that and has not taken it out of 
the account.  So to the extent of the language we will be ending the past practice and will follow the 
contract language.   

EMW - Can you define what the account is versus the district paying the fee? 

Trevor - The account is…(read the language)…from the individual account.  So it comes from your VEBA 
plan account.   

EMW - What is the fee?   

Liz - $2.11 per month per contract.   
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EMW - Is this going to all groups or just to teachers?   

Liz - Some groups already have a TA, but we will be bringing it next round.  The others will be this round. 

Trevor - Next is Lobby day.  This has morphed into an annual thing with a large number of employees.  
Going forward you will need to take personal leave. 

IEP meetings.  We don’t want to limit them to simply during the duty day and want to use section 6.   

EMW – So there’s no compensation?   

Trevor - No, it doesn’t talk about it. 

EMW - But what about clustered IEP’s in a classroom?  How will we handle staff with multiple IEPs in 
one class? 

Liz – (clarified that the district feels there is a difference between meetings held at, for instance, 3:45pm 
versus meetings at 6pm to meet the parent’s needs and that this would be taken into consideration with 
regards to compensation for these meetings.) 

EMW - So explain the process.  What happens next? 

Trevor - So we have put you on notice that these three are canceled.  So you can bring back language 
next time to get revisions to these, or language to put the practice back in there.  It’s open to 
negotiating.  The way it works though is that if we don’t agree and once we ratify the contract the past 
practice has ended.   

EMW - So we’re on notice until the contract has been ratified.   

Trevor – Correct.  With that, that’s our proposal. 

EMW - With the VEBA fees, would that be retro? 

Trevor - No, I don’t think so.  It would be moving forward.   

With that, that’s our full proposal.  So our next meeting is our 4th meeting.  It’s the last opportunity to 
raise any new issues.  At the next meeting we ask that you respond to our proposals and bring back your 
counter proposal.  Then we will get into details and get into specifics.  We will make sure that there’s 
nothing more we don’t want to change.  The next meeting is that last opportunity to bring new issues 
unless we both agree that an issue is important.  Bring counter proposals and we can go from there.  Do 
you think you’ll need a lot of time to prep and bring back?  

EMW - Yeah. 

Trevor – Do you think the middle of July or past that? 

EMW - Past that. 
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Trevor – Like the last week in July or into August?   

EMW - Personally I have another vacation, so probably August.  4th of August, we have training that 
week so many of us are not available.  

Trevor – The 30th?   

EMW - No, not for a couple members. 

Trevor - Tuesday the 11th?   

EMW - At 2pm?   

Trevor – It’s set.  And we will make changes to the notes and that’s it.  Thanks so much for your time. 

 

Time ended:  11:34am 


